• Issue of Placement Shares and Placement Options
as set out in section 4.3.1.

• Issue of Notes as set out in section 4.3.2.

• Rights issue.

• Broker costs and broker options as set out in
section 4.3.4.

• Other offer costs as set out in section 4.3.5.

This Pro forma Statement of Financial Position is
based on the audited accounts of the Company as at
30 June 2021, which were lodged with the ASX on
8 October 2021.

The Pro forma Statement of Financial Position has
been prepared in accordance with the recognition and
measurement principles of Australian Accounting
Standards (“AAS”), other than it includes certain
adjustments which have been prepared in a manner
consistent with AAS in order to illustrate their effect as
if they had occurred on or before 30 June 2021.

The Pro forma Statement of Financial Position
illustrates two scenarios:

• Scenario 1: Offer is fully subscribed

• Scenario 2: Offer is 40% subscribed

11

LCT RIGHTS ISSUE PROSPECTUS   |   NOVEMBER 2021

Offer 100% subscribed Offer 40% subscribed

Statutory
$000

Pro forma
Adjustments

$000

Pro forma
Offer
$000

Pro forma
Adjustments

$000

Pro forma
Offer
$000

ASSETS

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 1,569 6,796 8,365  4,519  6,088

Trade and other receivables 14 - 14 - 14

Tax receivable - 25 25 25 25

Short-term investments 43 - 43 - 43

Total Current Assets 1,626 6,822  8,448  4,544  6,170

Non-current Assets

Property, plant and equipment 16 - 16 - 16

Total Non-current Assets 16 - 16 - 16

TOTAL ASSETS 1,642 6,822  8,464  4,544  6,187

LIABILITIES

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 170 - 170 - 170

Provision for holiday pay 96 - 96 - 96

Converting Notes - - - - -

Total Current Liabilities 265 - 265 - 265

TOTAL LIABILITIES 265 - 265 - 265

Net Assets 1,377 6,822  8,199 4,544   5,922

EQUITY

Contributed Equity 74,371 7,257 81,628 4,988 79,359

Reserves 3,793 108 3,900 108 3,900

Accumulated Losses (76,787) (543) (77,329) (551) (77,338)

Equity 1,377 6,822 8,199 4,544 5,922

Note: 1.  Pro forma adjustment includes fair value adjustment on Notes and amortised offer costs.

12

LCT RIGHTS ISSUE PROSPECTUS   |   NOVEMBER 2021

4.3.1 Placement Shares
On 20 October 2021, the Company issued 142.4 million
new shares to sophisticated investors at an issue price
of $0.0085 per new share (“Placement Shares”).
The Company raised $1.2 million from the issue of the
Placement Shares.

Additionally, subject to shareholder approval, investors
will receive one option over one ordinary share for
every three new shares, such options to be exercisable
within 30 months at $0.015 (“Placement Options”).

[…]

GST respectively, to be paid in cash. The other offer costs have been capitalised and the other Offer Costs for the
Notes are amortised over six months.

Reduced input tax credits are available for certain (but not all) supplies relating to the capital raising.

4.4   Pro Forma Cash and Cash Equivalents

The pro forma cash and cash equivalents have been set out below:

Pro forma Cash and Cash Equivalents Reference
Scenario 1

$000
Scenario 2

$000

Statutory cash and cash equivalents as at 30 June 2021 1,569 1,569

Pro forma transactions

Proceeds from Placement Shares 4.3.1 1,210 1,210

Broker fees from Placement Shares 4.3.4 (73) (73)

Proceeds from Converting Notes issue 4.3.2 2,290 2,290

Broker fees from Converting Notes issue 4.3.4 (137) (137)

Proceeds from the Offer 4.3.3 3,807 1,523

Other offer costs 4.3.5 (301) (294)

Pro forma cash and cash equivalents 8,365 6,088

14

LCT RIGHTS ISSUE PROSPECTUS   |   NOVEMBER 2021

4.5   Pro Forma Share Capital

The pro forma share capital under Scenario 1 (Offer fully subscribed) has been set out below:

Pro Forma Share Capital
Scenario 1 Reference

Amount
$000

No. of
issued shares

(undiluted1)
‘000s

No. of
issued

options
‘000s

No. of
issued shares

(diluted2)
‘000s

Statutory share capital as at 30 June 2021 74,371 571,441 5,100 576,541

Pro forma transactions

Placement Shares 4.3.1 1,210 142,410 118,675  261,085

Converting Notes - Conversion to Shares3 4.3.2 2,807 269,400 359,200  628,600

Offer (Rights Issue) 4.3.3 3,807 475,901 158,634 634,534

Broker Fees - Placement Shares  4.3.4 (73) - - -

Offer costs - Placement and Offer4 4.3.5 (195) - - -

Converting Notes - Interest/Broker Fees/Offer
costs upon conversion to shares 4.3.2 (193) - - -

Broker Options 4.3.4 (108) - 24,503 24,503

Pro forma share capital 81,628 1,459,152 666,112 2,125,264

Note:
1. Undiluted – before adjustment for the impact of options. 2. Diluted – after adjustment for the impact of options.
3. Includes fair value adjustment and unamortised offer costs. 4. Net of tax.

The pro forma share capital under Scenario 2 (Offer 40% subscribed) is shown below:

Pro Forma Share Capital
Scenario 2 Reference

Amount
$000

No. of
issued shares

(undiluted1)
‘000s

No. of
issued

options
‘000s

No. of
issued shares

(diluted2)
‘000s

Statutory share capital as at 30 June 2021 74,371 571,441 5,100 576,541

Pro forma transactions

Placement Shares 4.3.1 1,210 142,410 118,675 261,085

Converting Notes - Conversion to Shares 4.3.2 2,816 269,400 359,200 628,600

Offer (Rights Issue) 4.3.3 1,523 190,360 63,453 253,814

Broker Fees - Placement Shares and Offer 4.3.4 (73) -

Offer costs - Placement and Offer3 4.3.5 (149) -

Converting Notes - Interest/Broker Fees/Offer
costs upon conversion to shares 4.3.2 (231) -

Broker Options 4.3.4 (108) 24,503 24,503

Pro forma share capital 79,359 1,173,612 570,931  1,744,543

Note:
1. Undiluted – before adjustment for the impact of options. 2. Diluted – after adjustment for the impact of options.
3. Net of tax.

15

LCT RIGHTS ISSUE PROSPECTUS   |   NOVEMBER 2021

5. Risk factors

5.1   Introduction

This Section identifies the areas the Directors regard as
the key risks associated with an investment in the
Company. Potential investors should be aware that an
investment in the Company involves many risks, which
may be higher than the risks associated with an
investment in other companies. Accordingly, the New
Shares and the New Options to be issued under this